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Honorable D’Wayne May

Probate Judge and Chairman

Choctaw County Commission

117 South Mulberry - Suite 9

Butler, Alabama  36904
Parks and Recreation – Conflicts of Interest – Office of Profit – Mayors – Boards of Directors
A mayor may serve on a county park and recreation board because board members do not hold an office of profit.
Dear Judge May:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Choctaw County Commission.
QUESTION


Is there any prohibition against a mayor of any municipality located in Choctaw County from serving on the board of directors of the Choctaw County Parks and Recreational Board?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Choctaw County Parks and Recreational Board is incorporated as a public corporation pursuant to section 11-22-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-22-1 to 11-22-19 (2008).

Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding two offices of profit simultaneously.  Ala. Const. art. XVII, § 280.  “The determining factor as to whether a position is an office of profit is whether the holder exercises some portion of the sovereign power of the state, and the holder must also be entitled to a fixed com​pensation for the position.”  Opinion to Honorable Tracy L. Hawsey, Sheriff of Conecuh County, dated September 5, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-235, at 2.  

You correctly state that members of park and recreation boards serve “without compensation.”  Ala. Code § 11-22-7 (2008).  They only receive “actual expenses.”  Id.  Therefore, members of a county park and recreation board do not hold an office of profit.  Opinions to Honorable Gaines McCorquodale, Chairman, State Oil and Gas Board, dated April 20, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00132 (airport authority member does not hold office of profit if certificate of incorporation of authority provides only for expense allowance or actual expenses); and to Honorable R. C. Hagood, Mayor, Town of Phil Campbell, dated December 27, 1984, A.G. No. 85-00137 (municipal housing authority).

Moreover, this Office has recognized that a municipal park and recreation board, similarly created as a public corporation under sections 11-60-1 through 11-60-20 of the Code of Alabama, is an entity separate from the county, city, or state and is not a political subdivision of the county, city, or state.  Opinion to Honorable Jimmy S. Calton, Sr., Attor​ney for City of Eufaula, dated July 10, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-191.  Accor​dingly, members of incorporated county park and recreation boards do not hold an office of profit as they have not been invested with any part of the sovereign power of the state in the exercise of their duties.  Opinions to Honorable Fred Rayfield, Chairman, Stewartville Water Authority, dated August 3, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-193 (water authority); and to Hagood at 2 (industrial development board).  Accordingly, a mayor may also serve on a county park and recreation board because the board members do not hold an office of profit.

It is noted that there may be instances where the mayor serving on the park and recreation board has a conflict of interest and should not vote on matters before the board.  These matters must be decided on a case-by-case basis.
CONCLUSION


A mayor may serve on a county park and recreation board because board members do not hold an office of profit.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division

TK/GWB
768473/129641
